

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

LANDSCAPE CONSULTANTS OF
TEXAS, INC., and
METROPOLITAN LANDSCAPE
MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS, and
MIDTOWN MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-03516

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT CITY OF
HOUSTON'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing.....	5
A. Plaintiffs suffered an injury in fact.....	5
B. Plaintiffs challenge the entire MWSBE program	9
II. Houston’s MWSBE Program Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	10
A. Houston has no evidence of a compelling interest.....	10
B. Houston has no evidence of narrow tailoring	11
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	5
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 482 (2023).....	8
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	11–12
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>N.E. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	5–6, 8, 10
<i>Nuziard v. Minority Business Development Agency</i> , 721 F.Supp.3d 431 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2024)	15
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 702 (2007).....	5, 11
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	11
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	10–11, 13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Ultima Servs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 683 F.Supp.3d 745 (E.D. Tenn. July 19, 2023).....	9
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)	11

W.H. Scott Const. Co. v. City of Jackson,
199 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999)*passim*

Walker v. City of Mesquite,
169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999)11

Statutes

Houston Code § 15-81(b).....16

Houston Code § 15-829, 14–15

Houston Code § 15-85(a).....4

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)(1).....1

Other Authority

Houston Television, Houston City Council Consolidated Session Meeting
(Jan. 17, 2024), <https://houstontx.new.swagit.com/videos/295029>.....3
